NOTICE OF MEETING

SPECIAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 14th April, 2021, 10.00 am - MS Teams (view it here)

Members: Councillors Peter Mitchell (Chair), Viv Ross and Yvonne Say

Quorum: 3

1.

FILMING AT MEETINGS

Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending
the meeting using any communication method. Members of the public
participating in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions,
making oral protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed,
recorded or reported on. By entering the ‘meeting room’, you are consenting
to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings.

The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
URGENT BUSINESS

It being a special meeting of the Sub Committee, under Part Four, Section B,
Paragraph 17, of the Council’s Constitution, no other business shall be
considered at the meeting.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is
considered:

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest
becomes apparent, and

(i) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must
withdraw from the meeting room.

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a

Haringey


https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_N2U5OTQ5OGMtMWUzNi00Yzk4LWFkNzgtZTc5NTJhYWU4ODQ0%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%228a500144-a59b-44b4-a40d-ec469273f784%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d&btype=a&role=a

pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28
days of the disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of
Conduct.

5. HEARING TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR REVIEW AGAINST A
PREMISES LICENCE - RAKKAS 363-365 GREEN LANES, LONDON N8
(PAGES 1-52)

Emma Perry, Principal Committee Co-ordinator
Tel — 020 8489 3427

Fax — 020 8881 5218

Email: emma.perry@haringey.gov.uk

John Jones
Monitoring Officer (Interim)
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ

Tuesday, 06 April 2021



Page 1 Agenda Item 5

Report for: Special Licensing Sub Committee - 14™ April 2021

Title: HEARING TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR REVIEW AGAINST
A PREMISES LICENCE - RAKKAS 363-365 Green Lanes, London
N8

Report

authorised by : Regulatory Services Manager

Lead Officer: Daliah Barrett — Licensing Team Leader -Regulatory Services.
0208489 8232. Daliah.barrett@haringey.gov.uk

Ward(s) affected: Green Lanes

Report for Key/
Non Key Decision: Not applicable

1.

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

Describe the issue under consideration

This report relates to an application for the Review of Rakkas’ Premises
License brought by The Environmental Health RA under the prevention of crime
and disorder, and Public safety licensing objectives.

Summary of review received:

i) The operation of the premises has failed to uphold and promote the prevention of
crime and disorder and the public safety objectives by choosing to defy the Covid
Regulations in place and opening up to operate providing food , alcohol and shisha
pipes at a time when the coutry was placed into Lockdown and hospitality
businesses were effectively closed, save for the provision of takeaway food

The full review application and supporting documentary evidence can be found at
A
[...]
ncreased.

5. Other considerations

5.1 Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 states:
“Without prejudice to any other obligation imposed on it, it shall be the duty of each
authority to which this section applies to exercise its various functions with due regard to
the likely effect of the exercise of those function on, and the need to do all that is
reasonably can to prevent crime and disorder in its area”.

5.2 Human Rights
While all Convention Rights must be considered, those which are of particular relevance
to the application are:
o Atrticle 8 — Right to respect for private and family life.
o Atrticle 1 of the First Protocol — Protection of Property

aringey

LONDON



Page 6

o Article 6(1) — Right to a fair hearing.
o Atrticle 10 — Freedom of Expression

6 Use of Appendices

Appendix A- Review application form and supporting Documentation.
Appendix B — Copy of Premises licence.

Appendix C- Copy of representations in support of review

Appendix D- Summary of Covid impact in relevant months

Haringey



Page 7

APPENDIX 1 — Review Application Form and supporting
documentation



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9

PUBLIC NOTICE ngrolol;‘ggy

Notice of Application for the review of a Premises
Licence.

Notice is given that application has been made to the Licensing Authority for
a review of the premises license under s.51 and 87 of the Licensing Act 2003
in respect of the following premises:

RAKKAS
365-369 GREEN LANES
HORNSEY
LONDON N4 1DY

The application for review has been made on the following grounds:

THE OPERATION OF THE PREMISES HAS FAILED TO UPHOLD THE
LICENSING OBJECTIVE OF:

= THE PREVENTION OF CRIME AND DISORDER
= PUBLIC SAFETY
= THE PREVENTION OF PUBLIC NUISANCE

In relation to a number of breaches under The Health Protection
Regulations 2020 (Coronavirus Restrictions). The premises were found
operating in breach of the legislation in December 2020 and February
2021.

Interested parties or responsible authorities wishing to ma
[...]
 available on Friday to Sunday between 2000 to 0200 hours”
Due to the fact that the licence holder had been found to have breached the licence on at least
three occasions, the Committee felt that it would be inappropriate to grant the licence in full as
requested.
RESOLVED 7" November 2016
The Committee carefully considered the application for a premises licence review issued by the
enforcement response team, the representations of two local residents and the licence holder, the
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the s182 guidance.
The Committee resolved to

1) Suspend the following licensable activity for the period of time set out below:

The playing of live and recorded music on the premises is suspended for one month

2) Modify the conditions of the licence as follows:

Live & Recorded Music — with effect from the date of the expiry of the one month
suspension of the playing of live and recorded music, live music will thereafter be permitted

as follows:
Sunday to Thursday 1800 to 2230 hours
Friday and Saturday 1800 to 0000 hours

Supply of alcohol
Monday to Sunday 1100 to 0130 hours

Late night refreshment
Monday to Sunday 2300 to 0200 hours

Hours open to the public
Monday to Sunday 0800 to 0200 hours



Page 35

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority

The external areas can only be used during the following times:

Sundays 1000 to 2100 hours
Monday to Thursday 0800 to 2100 hours
Friday and Saturday 0800 to 2300 hours

e Prior to the re commencement of the licensable activity of live and recorded music, an
acoustic volume control (noise limiting device) shall be installed and operated to any sound
system used at the premises. The level of the automatic volume level controller must be set
by and operated at a level agreed in writing by an authorised officer of Haringey Council’s
Enforcement Response team. The noise limiting device will be secured by and to the
satisfaction of the authorised officer. The noise control device setting shall not be altered in
any way, and its operation interfered with in any way without the prior written consent of an
authorised officer of Haringey Council’s Enforcement Response team.

e The Committee strongly recommends that the licence holder and his staff undertake
appropriate training so as to improve their awareness of the impact that events at their
establishment have on their neighbours.

The Committee considered that a one month suspension of the playing of live and recorded music
and modification of the licence were appropriate and proportionate responses to the
representations made by the Enforcement Response team. The committee’s reasons for
suspending the licence and modifying the licence conditions were because the responsible
authority had identified that ten noise nuisance complaints related to the premises had been
investigated by the team in the period of October 2014 to July 2016. These incidents which
resulted in the current review were in the committee’s view (and by the licence holders own
admission) not taken seriously. The Committee noted that enforcement action had been taken
more than once in response to these incidents including the issuing of noise warning letters and
the serving of a number of abatement and fixed penalty notices. The Committee considered the
license holder would have been in no doubt that his failure to uphold the licensing objectives and
prevent public nuisance was an offence and that such an offence could put his license at risk.
Despite this the committee concluded that there was a clear and deliberate failure by the license
holder to uphold and promote the licensing objectives in relation to the prevention of public
nuisance and that efforts were only now being taken by the licence holder in response to the
bringing forward of a review.

The Committee decided that it would afford the licence holder a further opportunity to demonstrate
that he would comply fully with the law and his obligations as a licence holder but wanted the licence
holder to be aware that should this matter come before the Committee again, it would take a dim
view of any repetition of the activities highlighted in this review. The Committee also noted that it
found the representations of the residents to be credible.

The Committee approached its enquiries with an open mind and only made its decision after
having heard from all parties and considered that a variation in the licence conditions was an
appropriate and proportionate response to those representations that were put before it.

Resolved Highbury Magistrates Court 15" May 2017

A tamper-proof noise-limiting device shall be fitted to the sound system within the premises and all
amplified music played at the premises must pass through this sound limiter at a level agreed by
the Council’s Environmental Health section.

A direct telephone number for the manager of the premises shall be publicly available at all times
the premises are open. This telephone number is to be made available to residents in the vicinity.



Page 36

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority

Local residents shall be invited to quarterly resident’'s meetings held by the premises licence
holder to resolve any problems associated with the carrying on of licensable activities at the
premises. The minutes of the meeting and any action to be taken shall be lodged with the Councils
Licensing Unit by the premises licence holder within seven days of the meeting.



Page 37

Annex 4 - Plans

5 | s T e L LESEND:
| M0 H = S
| LD (g TR TS T weares
i 1
- 1 1 -
:“' ——————— ._r.'r.- ﬂ m
:"“: = W ALONRDL RREE
| [r— e I
T ol | N N Emﬂm
I e B FHE—
—— = B ey LEHTE
= -
1 = = [¥] memzcErecon

A TAABIH QDT PR
ENTERGA IR
B LT AR S
b, 8 1 WA

P

BN RN TR SR
raman

o e
mr!:!rmm
- L _. (i iy
n =1 o
E L LT T
& gmm
E%l [H vmes SR

e N e e R

GRTAMD FLODE Pual

arEm
LCEMSI R ARPLCATION

R

330 OAEEW LARER
LORGO Hi wET

) @B

! ey M a — GTee |
- |

- 128 g A e ::

SGE ==
[ e=1 1 =1t
Tramw Hml:ﬂ‘m'.“.-"i‘:

. — e o
o N o — Ll b b ] T S T




This page is intentionally left blank



Page 39

APPENDIX C — Copy of representations in support of review



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 41

Haringey

Responsible Haringey Public Health, London Borough of Haringey
Authority:
Date: 9™ March 2021
Name: Maria Ahmad, Health Improvement Officer
Marlene D’Aguilar, Health in All Policies Officer
Contact: Maria.Ahmad@Haringey.gov.uk
Marlene.DAguilar@haringey.gov.uk

| as a representative of the Director of Public Health act as the responsible authority under the
Licensing Act 2003 and would like to make a representation in support of the review regarding the
premises license at: Rakkas, 365-369, Green Lanes, Hornsey, N4 1DY.

Public Health has concerns under the following licensing objectives:

1. The Prevention of Crime and Disorder
2. Public Safety
3. The Prevention of Public Nuisance

Prevention of Crime and Disorder, Public Safety and Prevention of Public Nuisance

We are concerned about the report of events that took place at Rakkas on the 5™ December 2020
and 1% February 2021.

Mr Ali Sukran Ozbek, the Premise License Holder/ Designated Premise Supervisor (DPS), was seen
‘providing the service of a waterpipe to be used for the consumption of tobacco or any other
substance on the premises’ on 5" December 2021 and therefore, served a Prohibition Notice under
The Health Protection Regulations 2020.

The second incident as the Police report states on the 1% February 2021, “there had been a large
group of individuals congregating, there were approximately 12 hot shishas, hot cups of TURKISH
tea, eight (8) chairs around a gambling table, which had cards and betting chips on top of it. There
was also brick type oven with hot coals in for the shisha that was completely full. Officers looked at
the till which showed that there had been 11 tables in use that evening which had been served with a
variety of food and drinks, which can be sent if required.”.

The current government restrictions mean that the Hospitality businesses are not able to have the
public enter the premises to consume food and drink, or offer shisha to the public at the premises.
In doing so the premises is therefore committing the common law offence of public nuisance. This
was well publicised to the Hospitality business sector across news and all media platforms and
despite this, the premises remained open to the public subject to prior Prohibition Notice. The DPS
has not shown concern for the current pandemic situation and the safety of the public considering
the high infection rates in Haringey. Further to this, the people present at the premises were not
socially distant from other people in the room, and were not wearing face coverings or mask, which
may have had an impact in spreading coronavirus in the community.

We are deeply concerned the DPS lack of regard to the law to protect the public and uphold the
Licensing Objectives. Therefore, we request the committee to consider the suspension of the
premises licence.


mailto:Marlene.DAguilar@haringey.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



WITNESS STATEMENT

Criminal Procedure Rules, r 27. 2; Criminal Justice Act 1967, s. 9; Magistrates’ Courts Act 1980, s.5B

v | || i

Statement of: PC CAPEWELL 1834NA
Age if under 18; OVER 18 (if over 18 insert ‘over 18)  Occupation: POLICE OFFICER

This statement (consisting of 5 page(s) each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and
I make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, | shall be liable to prosecution if | have wilfully stated in it
anything which | know to be false, or do not believe to be true.

Witness Signature: KJCQ{&QLWU@%LH\.H Date:QS%/K)Z/ 21

| am the above named person and this is a statement regarding a COVID-19 call | attended,
where a business was serving food and drink against the coronavirus legislation. On
MONDAY 15T FEBRUARY at approximately 2049hrs, myself an
[...]
dycam .

As a consequence of the incident On the 3rd February 2021, a Fixed Penalty Notice, under
The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (All Tiers) (England) Regulations 2020 was
issued to both Mr Ozbek (as the licensee) and to the premises by the local authority. The
local authority spoke with the DPS and fully explained the reasons for the issue of the Fixed
Penalty Notice and their expectations under the licensing objectives.

As a breach of the Coronavirus Heath Protection regulations 2020 it is a criminal offence and
the DPS has been reported for this matter, the DPS has directly undermined the licensing
objective of prevention of crime and disorder and public safety.

It is felt that the licensing objectives have been undermined as the venue was clearly
allowing patrons into the venue to take part in social gatherings during a time when all
licensable activity should have ceased, creating an environment where social gatherings
would have been expected.

These incidents have possibly contributed to the risk posed to the local community with the
fatal virus being present.

Officers have submitted a statement from the night in question when the breach of COVID
regulations was discovered. Evidence has been provided to the local authority. The DPS will
have been more than aware of his obligations under the licensing objectives and under
COVID Regulations taking into consideration the fact he was previously issued with a
prohibition notice.

It is felt that the DPS is not a fit and proper person to be in charge of the venue or that they
should be in any form of managerial role at this venue. We the Police have no faith in the
licensee in his ability to operate these premises in a manner that upholds the licensing
objectives and as such we support the London Borough of Haringey’s proposal to revoke the
licence.

Regards,

PC Derek Ewart PC1277NA
North Area Licensing Team



Page 49

APPENDIX D — Summary of Covid impact in relevant months



This page is in
[...]
0,000, by ward name
Ward name gase count by ward Case Rate per 100,000

Bruce Grove 9 60.84
Tottenham Hale 40.84
West Green 59.29
Seven Sisters 33.79
White Hart Lane 44.86
Woodside 37.50
Muswell Hill 47.05
28.79

nuno oo ®®

Northumberland
Park

Harringay

Noel Park
Tottenham Green
Alexandra
Hornsey

St Ann's

Bounds Green
Crouch End
Highgate
Stroud Green
Total

28.40
2543
23.75
26.31
23.54
18.95
13.51
16.50
9.41
8.78
29.50

] NN NN

From February 15t 2021 — February 7™ 2021

Haringey: 139.2 cases per 100,000
London: 182.4 cases per 100,000

Source: PHE Regional SAR report 12/02/2021

In the 7 days up to 31 January, 10,211 COVID-19 tests were conducted on Haringey residents, of
which 736 were positive.

In week 3 (up to 22 January 2021), there were 45 deaths in Haringey, 20 more than the average for
the same week from 2015-2019. 26 of the 45 deaths in this week mentioned COVID-19 on the death
certificate. There have been a total of 413 deaths mentioning COVID-19 in Haringey.



	Agenda
	5 Hearing to consider an application for Review against a Premises Licence - Rakkas 363-365 Green Lanes, London N8
	APPENDIX A
	Appendix A - Public notice Exp 23-03-21
	Appendix A - Application Feb 21
	Appendix A - Rakkas Signed PN
	Appendix A - Rakkas FPN2
	APPENDIX B
	Appendix B - Copy of Premises Licence
	APPENDIX C
	Public Health review of Rakkas (004)
	Appendix C - PC Capewell Witness Statement
	supporting repfinal Rakkas Shisha(003)
	APPENDIX D
	Appendix D - RAKKAS REVIEW - COVID CASES IN HARINGEY




Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE SPECIAL LICENSING SUB
COMMITTEE HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 14™ APRIL 2021, 10.00AM
- 12.00PM

PRESENT:

Councillors: Peter Mitchell (Chair), Viv Ross and Yvonne Say

1. FILMING AT MEETINGS

The Chair advised that the meeting would be live streamed on the Council’s website.
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.
3. URGENT BUSINESS

It was noted that, it being a special meeting of the Sub-Committee, under Part Four,
Section B, Paragraph 17 of the Council’s Constitution, no other business would be
considered at the meeting.

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

S. HEARING TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR REVIEW AGAINST A
PREMISES LICENCE - RAKKAS 363-365 GREEN LANES, LONDON N8

Daliah Barrett, Licensing Officer, introduced the report, as set out on pages 1-4 of the
agenda. Reference was also made to the additional information submitted by the
Agent.

Philip Cone, Licensing Enforcement Officer, introduced his representation as detailed
on pages 11-15 of the agenda. He referred to the prohibition notice issued on the 5
December 2020, which had received no objection or appeal.

PC Derek Ewart introduced the Police representation, as detailed on pages 43-48 of
the agenda.

Maria Ahmad, Public Health, outlined her representation, as detailed on page 41 of
the agenda. Public Health had concerns under the Prevention of Crime and Disorder,
Public Safety and the Prevention of Public Nuisance licensing objectives. Public
Health supported the request to suspend the premises licence and were deeply
concerned by the Designated Premises Licence holder’s lack of regard to the law to

protect the public and uphold the licensing objectives.
LONDON 9 7



Marlene D’Aguilar, Public Health, also added that the operators of the premises had
given no due care and attention that they could have spread Covid during a time when
the number of cases within the borough were increasing and had a total disregard for
people’s safety.

In response to a point of clarification from the Committee, the Police confirmed that
there had been hot beverages, shisha pipes and gambling materials at the premises
at the time of their visit.

In response to a question from Graham Hopkins, Agent, Philip Cone stated that
officers had body worn cameras on their visits, however there was no photo evidence
of the people inside the premises on the visits made.

In response to a further question from Graham Hopkins regarding social distancing
during the incidents raised, Maria Ahmad stated that given the hot beverages present
and layouts of the tables within the premises during that time, it was suggested that
the 2m distance had not been adhered to. Daliah Barrett added that the issue of social
distancing was irrelevant, given that on the 1 February 2021 the country was in a
national lockdown and therefore the premises should not have been open, apart from
for takeaway and deliveries.

It was also noted on the Police representation that on the 1 February 2021 the till had
recorded 10 tables served on this date, which added to the evidence that the premises
had been open and a number of people in attendance on that date.

Graham Hopkins, Agent, outlined his representation to the application for a review, as
follows:

o Mr Ozbek had operated the premises since 2014, which was a restaurant and
lounge catering for a maximum of 60 people, employing 15 members of staff.

o The dining service was currently operated as a takeaway and click and collect
delivery service as well as a home delivery shisha service.

o There had been fewer staff on the premises during the pandemic, with 2 in
attendance on the 15t February 2021 when the Police visit took place.

o Evidence was shown from the media company, detailing that they were paid by
the operators on a weekly basis.

o Mr Ozbek denied breaking any rules on the 1%t February 2021 and felt that there
was insufficient evidence to back up the Police representation.

o The Police had not requested to view the CCTV footage before the time had
elapsed.

o The media company had been booked in to attend the premises between 17.00 -
20.00, in order to take new photos and update the menu. The props for the photo
shoot had been left on the tables and not cleared up after the session. Mr
Hopkins confirmed that no socialising had taken place during this session.

o It was explained that the front door was open for customers coming to collect
their food and that the rear door was closed, due to the rear of the premises
being a building site.

o It was reiterated that staff were unable to void till receipts if a customer had failed
to turn up and collect their order.



o The shisha pipes had been turned on for the photo shoot and there was no
evidence that they had been used on the premises.

o It was only management that were permitted to open and close the shutters at
the rear of the premises.

o It was felt that the Police had not met the test to hold the review and not passed
the balance of probability test.

o Planning permission had been submitted for the larger premises and therefore
the premises in its current form did not exist.

o It was felt that given the circumstances and lack of substantial evidence, a
revocation or suspension of the licence was not appropriate.

In response to a question from the Committee regarding the witness statement, Mr
Hopkins stated that the witness statement was not backed up by substantial evidence
and that the Police officer in attendance had not actually seen anyone inside the
premises during their visit. He added that individuals would not be able to exit via the
rear of the premises as suggested, as this was currently a building site.

The Committee suggested that the provision of the relevant CCTV would be beneficial
for both parties. In response, Mr Hopkins stated that the burden of proof was on the
applicants and the Police and that the operators had not been asked for the CCTV
footage.

In response to a question regarding the gambling materials found at the premises, it
was explained that the poker table had been brought in as part of the photo shoot
taking place at the premises, which they had subsequently decided not to use and had
forgotten to take away. The Committee noted that the premises did not have a
gambling licence.

Discussion took place surrounding the photo shoot at the premises and the
Committee questioned why this had not taken place in the daytime, in natural light. In
response, Mr Ozbek explained that the company had brought their own lighting set up.

Further questioning took place regarding the rear exit of the premises, as it was
suggested that the barman did not know how to operate the shutter at the rear,
however it was alleged that he had closed the shutter when the individuals had left the
premises by the rear exit. In response, Mr Hopkins stated that no one else had a key
for the premises apart from the Premises Licence Holder and reiterated that the rear
garden was not in use and was a building site. The Committee were concerned about
the fire risk posed by this position, in the event of a fire.

Further clarification was given regarding the till receipts and Mr Ozbek stated that the
receipts were from delivery takeaway orders that had not been collected and that it
was only management that were permitted to void items on the system.

Discussion took place surrounding the use of shisha pipes at the premises and also
by delivery and whether these would be delivered hot, given that the 12 shisha pipes
found on the premises during the Police visit on the 15t February 2021 were hot. In
response, Mr Ozbek advised that the shisha pipes found at the premises were being
used for the photo shoot and that the premises offered 12 different types. He added



that the shisha pipes would not be delivered hot as this would pose a health and
safety risk and would be delivered in a bag by their courier.

The Committee questioned the proposed menu change and new photos taking place
during a lockdown, given that the Government had advised operators to offer a
reduced menu for takeaway. In response, Mr Ozbek stated that the company regularly
took photos for the business and that the menu had been changed on a number of
occasions. The menu had also been changed on Uber Eats, Deliveroo and their own
website. Mr Ozbek also stated that pre-Covid, the company had visited every 2 weeks
and that during the pandemic they had visited less frequently.

Further questioning took place regarding the CCTV and the Police confirmed that it
was a requirement for the premises to provide CCTV as part of their licensing
conditions. Mr Hopkins reiterated that the burden of proof was not on the operators of
the premises.

The Committee raised concern that the CCTV was not available given that the
operators would have been aware that an application for a review had been
submitted. In response, Mr Hopkins stated that the CCTV footage was only kept for a
period of 30 days and that the operators would have kept the footage if they had
known a review application was coming.

Mr Cone suggested that the premises did not have any contract with any food delivery
service and also questioned why there was a poker table found at the premises when
they did not have a gambling licence and promoted themselves as a restaurant. Mr
Cone also raised concern about the fixed penalty notice being paid and not
challenged, if the operators were confident that the incident had not taken place.

In response, Mr Hopkins stated that the operators had felt that it was easier just to pay
the fixed penalty notice. He stated that the premises did have an Uber Eats account
and explained that they rented out the shisha equipment, as shown on their Instagram
account. With regard to the poker table, Mr Ozbek stated that this was suggested as a
prop by the media company and he trusted their judgement and ideas on new ways of
marketing their establishment.

It was noted that the premises was currently undergoing major refurbishment and the
Committee questioned whether an application had been submitted for this. In
response, it was explained that the properties at 365-367 Green Lanes were being
merged together in order to build a larger restaurant and bar/lounge. Daliah Barrett
confirmed that a new premises licence would be required for this new premises. It was
confirmed that a planning application had been lodged for these works.

In summing up, Mr Cone felt that the operators could have prevented the application
for a review of the premises licence if they had submitted the CCTV footage. He also
felt that the evidence presented by the Police was being challenged and dismissed.
Given the comprehensive evidence presented in support of the review application, he
recommended a suspension or revocation of the licence.

PC Ewart felt that there was sufficient evidence to support the application for a review
of the premises licence. He also believed that there was sufficient evidence detailed in
the representations to indicate that there had been people on the premises on the 1%t



February 2021. PC Ewart felt that the licensing objectives had been undermined and
that the operators had placed an added public health risk to the community and
potentially added to the number of Covid cases in the local area. He added that he
believed the Designated Premises Supervisor was not a fit and proper person and that
he had no faith in the operation of the premises or that they would uphold the licensing
objectives.

Public Health stated that it was important to take the public health risk seriously.

Mr Hopkins stated that the Designated Premises Supervisor was unaware of the
review application being submitted otherwise he would have retained the CCTV
footage. Mr Hopkins reiterated that the burden of proof was on the applicants and that
there was no photo evidence. He also stated that there was a building site at the rear
of the site and therefore individuals would not have been able to leave the premises
from this exit. He believed that it would be disproportionate to revoke the licence as
the premises as it currently stood no longer existed.

Mr Cone questioned whether Mr Hopkins or Mr Ozbek had viewed the body warn
camera footage and Mr Hopkins confirmed that they had not. Daliah Barret stated that
the representations detailed in the agenda carried significant weight and that the
premises was still in existence and that the expanded area was subject to a further
licence requirement.

RESOLVED

The Licensing Sub Committee carefully considered the review application and
representations put before it, the Council’s statement of licensing policy, the Licensing
Act 2003, and the section 182 Licensing Act 2003 guidance.

In light of the evidence it heard, the Committee decided it was appropriate and
proportionate to revoke the licence.

Reasons

Having heard evidence from the Responsible Authorities, namely the Local Authority
Environmental Health/Trading Standards, Local Authority Public Health, and the
Police, the Committee was satisfied that there had been a failure on the part of the
licence holder to promote and uphold the licensing objectives relating to crime and
disorder, public safety and public nuisance.

The Committee gave the following reasons for the revocation of the licence:-

o The Committee observed that although the explanations given by the Licence
Holder for the breach of licensing objectives were convenient for him, they were
clearly not credible.

o With regard to the CCTV, which was not provided to the Police, the Committee
noted that the license holder sought to rely on the CCTV without providing it. If
the licence holder believed that this evidence would have exonerated him then



he should have provided it an early stage rather than seek to rely on it at a time
when it had ceased to be available.

o The Committee believed that a serious risk to public health could result from the
unlawful mixing of separate households indoors, during a pandemic and national
lockdown. Such high risk behaviour could not be ignored by the Committee.

o The Committee believed that the Premises Licence Holder had shown a wilful
disregard of the licensing objectives and was not a suitable Designated
Premises Supervisor. The licence holder had been operating for some time and
was familiar with the obligations that the Licensing objectives impose with regard
to operating responsibly but chose to ignore them.

o The evidence before the committee was that the licence holder had operated
unlawfully during the Covid emergency more than once. It was notable that the
licence holder elected not to challenge the fixed penalty notices imposed by the
authority for operating unlawfully.

The committee found the evidence of the responsible authorities to be credible, but
could not say the same for the evidence put forward on behalf the licence holder. The
Committee had lost confidence in the licence holder’s ability to comply with and
uphold the conditions on his licence

Having considered the evidence of the police and other responsible authorities and
the conduct of the licence holder, the committee was satisfied that there had been a
failure to uphold the licensing objectives, and on this review, in response to the
unlawful activities put before it, the committee was satisfied that it was appropriate to
revoke the license.

The Committee only made its decision after considering all the evidence and was
satisfied that the licensing objectives were being undermined. The revocation of the
licence was an appropriate and proportionate response to the matters that were put
before it.

Appeal Rights

This decision is open to appeal to the Magistrates Court within the period of 21 days
beginning on the day upon which the appellant is notified of the decision. This
decision does not take effect until the end of the appeal period or, in the event that an
appeal has been lodged, until the appeal is dispensed with.

CHAIR: Councillor Peter Mitchell



